

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF TEXTILES

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO-1114

ANSWERED ON- 10/02/2023


ESTABLISHMENT OF TEXTILE WET PROCESSING PARK IN KARUR


1114. SHRI P. WILSON:


Will the Minister of TEXTILES be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Ministry has taken steps to set up a textile wet processing park along with a Common Effluent

Treatment Plant (CETP) in Karur Tamil Nadu which will help MSMEs in doing business; and


(b) whether the Ministry has allocated funds in setting up mini textile parks and an Integrated Textile Trade

Facilitation Centre to market the textile products of places like Karur, Tirupur, Coimbatore and other textile hubs of Tamil Nadu?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR TEXTILES

(SMT. DARSHANA JARDOSH)


(a) & (b): The Government had approved Karur Textile Park Ltd in Karur in March, 2007 under the Scheme for Integrated Textile Park (SITP) with the project cost of Rs. 116.10 crore. A total of Rs 40 crores as Government of India grant have been released to the park and the park has been completed. However, setting up of CETP was not included in the project report of this Park.


The Government has sanctioned 08 Textile Parks under Scheme for Integrated Textile Park (SITP) in the State of Tamil Nadu, the details are as under:-

(Rs. In crore)


S.

No. Name of the park in Tamilnadu
Project Cost


GOI share


Total  GoI

share released

Park Status

1 Karur Integrated Textile Park, Karur 116.10 40.00 40.00 Completed

2 Palladam Hi-Tech Weaving park,

Palladam

55.42 22.17 22.17 Completed

3 Komarapalayam Hi-Tech Weaving Park

Ltd. Komalarapalyam

31.33 12.53 12.54 Completed

4 Madurai Integrated Textile Park Ltd,

Madurai

78.58 31.43 31.43 Completed  31.43

5 SIMA Textile Processing Centre,

Cuddalore

111.60 40.00 24.00 Partially

operational


6
Perarignar Anna Handloom Silk Park,

Kanchipuram

82.52 33.02 3.30 Partially

operational
 3.30

7


Pallavada Textile Park, Tiruvallur

106.58 40.00 10.00 Partially

operational
 4.00

8 The Great Indian Linen & Textile

Infrastructure Company, Perundurai, Erode

104.29 40.00 12.00 Partially

operational


A Powerloom Mega Cluster at Erode under the Comprehensive Powerloom Cluster Development Scheme(CPCDS), consisting of Weekly Market, Daily Market and Exposition Hall has been set up to facilitate the marketing of textile products in the region.

With a view to promote textile processing in the State of Tamil Nadu, Government had approved an CETP project under Integrated Processing Development Scheme (IPDS) in February 2016 at Virudhnagar. However, even after being given ample opportunity, the SPV could not operationalise the project and hence the project had to be cancelled on 13.10.2022.

***

